

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

OFSTATE MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 67.

Resolves relating to proposed change of Lights on the coast of Maine.

Resolved, That the legislature of Maine respectfully and Remonstrance against change in earnestly remonstrates against any change in the two lights at Cape Elizabeth, and the two lights at Matinicus Rock, believing that the proposed changes therein by the Light-House Board will endanger life and be disastrous to the shipping interests of this state, and to the foreign commerce seeking our shores.

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be forwarded by the Secretary of State to each member of congress from this state, and that they be requested to use their influence to keep these long-established head-land lights as they now are kept and maintained.

Approved January 16, 1883.

Chapter 68.

Resolve making an appropriation in favor of the Maine General Hospital for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty four.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and Maine General hereby is appropriated towards defraying the expenses of the

Hospital, in favor of.

lights at Cape Elizabeth and Matinicus Rock.

CHAP. 69 Maine General Hospital for the year ending December thirtyone, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, and the year ending December thirty-one, eighteen hundred and eighty-four; and that the governor be and hereby is authorized to draw his warrant quarterly, commencing March thirty-one, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, for the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars, for the above purpose.

Approved February 8, 1883.

Chapter 69.

Resolve in favor of Lewy Mitchell, representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, one hundred dollars to Lewy Mitchell for travel and attendance before the legislature as representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Approved February 8, 1883.

Chapter 70.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation for roads in Indian Township, County of Washington.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated yearly, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighty-four, on the Houlton and Baring road, across the Indian township in the county of Washington. Also one hundred and fifty dollars for each of said years to be expended on the road leading from said Houlton and Baring road in said township to the Grand Lake Stream, all of which is to be expended by the county commissioners of Washington county.

Approved February 9, 1883.

Roads in Washington county, in favor of.

Lewy Mitchell, in favor of.

116